
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet 

 
TUESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2008 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Reith (Vice-Chair), Adje, Amin, Basu, Bevan, Canver, Haley and 

B. Harris (2 vacancies) 
 

 
Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Cabinet Committees 
Manager (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 18 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
22 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 November 

2008. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE    
 
7. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - PERIOD 7 - APRIL - OCTOBER 2008    
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer – To be 

introduced by the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resources): To report on an 
exception basis financial and performance information for the year to October 2008 
and to agree the budget virements in accordance with financial regulations. 
 

8. CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN - CONSULTATION FEEDBACK   
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and the Young People’s Service – To be 

introduced by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People): To seek approval 
to the revised strategy and action plan which sets out the Council’s approach to 
combating child poverty. 
 

9. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
2007/2008    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Regeneration and Enterprise) To approve the annual monitoring report 
for submission to the Government Office for London. 
 

10. SAVING UNITARY DEVELOPMENT POLICIES    
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Enterprise) To set out UDP policies to be saved until 
the Core Strategy is adopted. Saved policies will be agreed in consultation with the 
Government Office for London in consultation with the Greater London Authority. 
 

11. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN FOR THE NDC AREA    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Regeneration and Enterprise) To seek endorsement for the Bridge New 
Deal for Communities Neighbourhood Plan for 2009-2025 and to highlight a key 
element of the Bridge NDC Partnership Board’s plans for its succession and legacy. 
 

12. USE OF INTRODUCTORY TENANCIES    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Regeneration and Enterprise) To provide information on introductory 
tenancies, including the experience of other landlords and to seek approval to consult 
on this issue. In addition, to seek approval to proposals for rights to be granted by the 
Council to introductory tenants in line with Government recommended best practice. 
 

13. BULL LANE PETITION    
 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Resources): To formally report receipt of a petition received from Park 
View Rangers F.C.  supporting Community Action Sport’s proposals for retention of 
the Bull Lane site. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS TO SERVE ON CABINET COMMITTEES 
AND HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD    

 
 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be introduced by the Leader): To propose the 

appointment of Members to serve on the Haringey Strategic Partnership and its six 
Theme Boards. 
 

15. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES    
 
 a. Haringey Strategic Partnership Board – 4 November 2008  

b. Procurement Committee – 25 November 2008 
 

16. HORNSEY DEPOT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Resources): To consider revised options for progressing the regeneration 
of this key site 
 

17. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS    
 



 

4 

 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Cabinet of delegated decisions and 
significant actions taken. 
 

18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 
16 and 17 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

20. HORNSEY DEPOT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Resources): To consider revised options for progressing the regeneration 
of this key site 
 

21. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS    
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Cabinet of delegated decisions and 

significant actions taken. 
 

22. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
8 December 2008 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors  *Meehan (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), *Adje, *Amin, *Basu, *Bevan, 

*Canver, *Haley, *B. Harris and *Santry 
 

 
*Present   

 
 
Also Present: Councillors Aitken,  Bull, Butcher, Cooke, Davies, Demirci, Dogus, 

Egan, Engert, Gorrie, Jones, Kober, Mallett, Newton, Oakes, Peacock,  
Williams and Wilson.  
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
CAB83.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1): 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Reith. 
 

 
 

CAB84.  URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Statement on Baby P 
 
Our Chair made the following stat
[...]
council – we do 
so unreservedly tonight as we did last week. 
  
There is no failure to recognise our accountability – we do so and await 
the report of the review.  
  
There has however, been failure: by all the agencies involved to protect 
this little child from the pain and suffering which led to his death; and for 
that we are truly and genuinely sorry.’ 
 
In response to a question our Chair indicated that there would be an 
opportunity for Members to debate the Baby P. case at the Council 
meeting on 24 November 2008.  
 

CAB85.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillors Haley and Meehan in respect of Agenda Item 13 – Update 
on the North London Waste Plan. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

 

CAB86.   
 

MINUTES Agenda Item 4): 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 
October 2008 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB87.   
 

MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 6): 
 
Scrutiny Review of Children’s Centres (Agenda Item 6 (a)) 
 
We received a presentation from Councillor Newton who had Chaired 
the Scrutiny Panel which had reviewed children’s centres and the 
outcomes of which he commended for adoption.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People thanked the 
Scrutiny Panel for their Review and advised that a response to the 
review and its recommendations would be produced. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

Cabinet response to our meeting on 16 December 2008 including 
a detailed tabulated implementation action plan.  

 
North London Waste Authority – Principles for Inter Authority Agreement 
(Agenda Item 6(b)) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the decisions taken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 20 October 2008 in relation to the proposed 
North London Waste Authority Procurement Affordability 
Envelope/Draft Statement of Principles (2) be noted.  

 
CAB88.   
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 (AUGUST - 
SEPTEMBER) 2008 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief 
Financial Officer – Agenda Item 7): 
 
Reference was made to the 191 children who were the subject of a child 
protection plan in September 2008 and confirmation was sought of the 
safety of these children. Reference was also made to the rate of core 
assessments completed in timescale which had stood at 74% in 
September. 
 
We were advised that these matters had already been the subject of 
discussion at a recent meeting of the Children and Young People’s 
Consultative Committee and the concern about the children subject to 
care protection plans was understood. Government Inspectors were 
currently reviewing the Council’s child protection procedures and while 
no guarantees could be given a range of measures had been put in 
place to ensure the safety of those children following the death of Baby 
P. With regard to the performance in relation to undertaking core 
assessments within timescale, the performance of 74% achieved in 
September remained in the top quartile and the drop in performance 
reflected service interruptions following office relocations and resulting IT 
issues.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report and the progress against Council priorities be 
noted an approval be granted to the virements as set out in 
Appendix 3 to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 

CAB89.   
 

ACHIEVING EXCELLENCE UPDATE (Report of the Chief Executive – 
Agenda Item 8): 
 
We noted that the Value for Money programme set out a programme of 
reviews over a three year period but given that changes were taking 
place at both an organisational and individual service level, the 
programme might need to be adapted in order to both support new 
changes and to ensure efficiencies were id
[...]
 
   
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, following the outcome of consultation, approval be granted 
to the proposed Haringey Parkforce ‘Model’ being adopted and 
implemented on the lines set out in the interleaved report. 

 
2. That resources be aligned and revenue resources re-directed in 

line with the decision outlined in 1 above.  
 

3. That approval be granted to the dissolution of the current Parks 
Constabulary Service. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 

CAB92.   
 

HARINGEY PARKS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (Report of the 
Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services – Agenda Item 11): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the Parks Service Asset 
Management Plan as set out in the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

 

CAB93.   
 

PRICING PROPOSALS FOR CLUB/GROUP HIRE OF PARKS AND 
LEISURE CENTRES SPORTS FACILITIES (Report of the Director of 
Adult, Culture and Community Services – Agenda Item 12): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the new charging policy for groups 
and clubs that hire parks and leisure centres sports facilities as 
set out in the interleaved report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

2. That discounts be awarded on the basis of complying with the 
criteria and process outlined in the report. 

 
3. That approval be granted to the prices asset out in Appendix 3 

and to their implementation with effect from 1 April 2009. 
 

DACCS 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 

CAB94.   
 

UPDATE ON THE NORTH LONDON WASTE PLAN (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment – Agenda Item 13): 
 
Councillors Haley and Meehan both declared personal interests in 
respect of this item by virtue of being members of the North London 
Waste Authority. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the use of electronic 
transport would be included in the Council’s submission regarding the 
Identification of potential recycling and waste sites 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the changes to the Council’s annual 
contributions and to the additional funds required for the 
employment of the Programme Manager with the extended work 
programme as detailed in the interleaved report. 

 
2. That the extension to the preparation timetable for the North 

London Waste Plan be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

CAB95.   
 

RESTRUCTURE OF STRATEGIC AND COMMUNITY HOUSING 
SERVICES (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – Agenda Item 
14): 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That approval be granted to the proposed restructure of Strategic 

and Community Housing Services and to formal consultation  with 
all affected staff and trade unions. 

 
2. That authority to amend the staffing structure in response to any 

issues arising be delegated to the Director of Urban Environment 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

CAB96.   
 

RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD 
MANAGEMENT (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance, Partnerships and Communication) – Agenda Item 15): 
 
With the consent of our Chair, Councillor Davies (who had Chaired the 
Scrutiny Review) addressed our meeting and asked that details of the 
reshape of Neighbourhood Management referred to against 
recommendation 2 in the ‘Proposed Action’ column of Appendix 1 be 
circulated to Members as soon as possible.  With regard to the Proposed 
Actions against recommendations 5 and 7 he requested that care be 
taken so as to ensure that Area Assemblies were not overtaken by 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

Council consultation exercises, also if a completion timetable could be 
provided for Proposed Actions for recommendations 7 and 8 and if 
Homes for Haringey had yet designated an officer for the purposes of 
recommendation 9.   
 
We noted that the completion timetable would be circulate
[...]
 the Scrutiny Panel for their Review and indicating that a report 
back on any outstanding items would be made in February 2009. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Scrutiny Review of School Exclusions be noted and 
welcomed. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the suggested response and 

proposed action plan as set out in the interleaved report and 
the recommendations and responses be progressed by the 
Children & Young People’s Service together with Haringey 
schools.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

CAB99.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET 
MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive – Agenda Item 18): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB100. 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive – Agenda Item 19): 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB101. 
 

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 20): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the following meetings be noted and any 
necessary action approved -  

 
a) Procurement Committee – 30 September 2008 
b) Procurement Committee – 16 October 2008  
c) Procurement Committee – 28 October 2008  

 

 
 

GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

 
Agenda item:  
 

 

   Cabinet                                                                    On 16/12/08 
 
 

 

Report Title. The Council’s Performance –Period 7  April – October  2008 

 

Report of  The Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer 
 

 
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer :  Richard Hutton – Policy & Performance 
 Telephone 020 8489 2549 
 

       John Hardy – Corporate Finance 
[...]
 Council that they request the Secretary of State to save the UDP policies as 
indicated in the attached Schedule (see Appendix 1) to this report.   

 
4.2 That Cabinet be aware that the GLA have identified two policies (·ENV9: Mitigating climate 

change: energy efficiency and ENV10: Mitigating climate change: renewable energy)  
which are no longer in general conformity with the London Plan, and are therefore not 

Page 146



 

 3 

recommended to be saved. Both contain references to a 10% renewable energy target. The 
10% renewable target in the London Plan (2004) was superseded by a 20% target as part of 
the Further Alterations to the London Plan, which were adopted in February 2008. 
References to a 10% target are therefore no longer in general conformity. 
 

 
 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 As the statutory development plan for the Borough, the key function of the UDP is to provide 

a starting point in the consideration of planning applications for the development or use of 
land.  Without the UDP policies planning applications would be determined using national 
guidance and London Plan policy only.   

 
5.2 The adopted UDP policies will expire in July 2009, and it is necessary to submit the UDP 

policies that it is proposed to save beyond July 2009 to the SoS for approval in order that 
development control policies are in place beyond this period.   

  

 

 
6. Other options considered 
 
6.1 The SoS has issued a protocol for saving policies which is attached as Appendix 2. This 

requires that each policy in the UDP should be identified and a reason given as to whether or 
not the policy should be saved.  The protocol sets out the criteria for assessing whether or not 
policies should be saved and identifies the principles and priorities which the SoS will have 
regard to when reaching a decision.  In drawing up the schedule attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report, officers have considered the criteria set in the protocol and also whether
[...]
The Council has a key role to play in preventing and reducing crime, the fear  

of crime, the harm caused by drugs and alcohol, and anti-social behaviour.  
These issues remain a high priority for the borough’s residents. 

 

 
4. Recommendations   

 
4.1 That Members support the use of introductory tenancies. 
 
4.2 That Members approve the rights (contained in Appendix A of this report) that 

the Council will give to introductory tenants. 
 
4.3 That Members delegate to the Director of Urban Environment the authority to 

approve the use of introductory tenancies, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer 
Communities , after taking into account the feedback received from tenants 
and other stakeholders during the consultation. 

 

 

5.   Reason for recommendations 
 

5.1 Introductory tenancies, established by Part 5 of the Housing Act 1996, are 
now commonly used by many social landlords to tackle anti social 
behaviour and deal more effectively with serious breaches of their tenancy 
conditions. 
 

5.2  Numerous London boroughs, including Hackney, Newham, Tower 
Hamlets, Camden, Southwark, Enfield, Wandsworth, Lambeth, Lewisham, 
Kingston Upon Thames, Sutton and Greenwich, have adopted introductory 
tenancy schemes and, in their view, these have proved invaluable in 
reducing and preventing anti social behaviour and serious rent arrears. 
 

5.3  Of Haringey Council’s six preferred registered social landlord partners, 
London and Quadrant (L&Q) Group, Presentation Housing, Servite Homes 
and Metropolitan Housing Trust all operate Starter Tenancies (the RSL 
equivalent of Introductory Tenancies) in the borough and consider their use 
to have assisted the management of tenancies. 

 
5.4  Introductory tenancies are one of the methods recommended to deal with 

prevention and early intervention in the government’s Respect Agenda and 
the Respect Standard for Housing Management.  The provision has b
[...]
ig
n

e
d

 0
5

.1
1

.0
8

 
1

 

 

Page 259



Page 260

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20Page 261

Document is exempt



Page 286

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21Page 287

Document is exempt



Page 288

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 The Council's Performance - Period 7 - April - October 2008
	xAppendix 1 P7 Corporate Scorecard  0809
	xAppendix 2 - Financial Appendices p7 v191108 CEMB

	8 Child Poverty Strategy and Action Plan - Consultation Feedback
	9 Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2007/2008
	Cabinet_2008.12.16_Item 09_LDF Monitoring - Appendix

	10 Saving Unitary Development Policies
	2008.12.16_Cabinet_Item 10_Saving UD Policies - Appendix 1
	Cabinet_2008.12.16_Item 10_Saving UD Policies - Protocol

	12 Use of Introductory Tenancies
	13 Bull Lane Petition
	14 Appointment of Cabinet Members to Serve on Cabinet Committees and Haringey Strategic Partnership Board
	15 Minutes of Other Bodies
	2008.12.16_Cabinet_Item 15b_Proc Cttee Minutes

	16 Hornsey Depot
	17 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	2008.12.16_Cabinet_Item 17_Delegated Decisions - Appendix

	20 Hornsey Depot
	21 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors  *Kober (Chair), *Reith (Vice Chair), *Adje, *Amin, Basu, *Bevan, 

*Canver, *Cooke, Haley and *Harris. 
 
*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor Gorrie 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
CAB102. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Basu and 
Haley. 
 

 
 

CAB103. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
The following declarations of interest were made – 
 
Councillor Reith – Item 12 - Use of Introductory Tenancies 
 
Councillor Gorrie – Items 16 and 20 – Hornsey Depot. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

CAB104. 

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4):  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 
November 2008 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB105. 

 
THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - PERIOD 7 - APRIL - OCTOBER 

2008 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer 
– Agenda Item 7): 
 

We noted that in the light of the findings of the Joint Area Review, the 
child protection performance data within this month’s Performance 
Report had been removed as it was subject to a data verification 
exercise. 
 
Arising from consideration of paragraph 20.3 of the report clarification 
was sought of the gross figure for the commissioning budget for children 
in care to which the budget pressure of £0.8 million related. We asked 
that a written response be provided to Councillor Gorrie and all Members 
of the Cabinet. 
 
Clarification was also sought of whether it was yet possible to quantify 
the ‘significant additional cost’ forecast in relation to the renewal of 
energy contracts to which reference was made in paragraph 20.10 of the 
report. We were informed that these costs were a Council wide issue 
and the amounts varied across different services. The additional part 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 
 

year energy costs in 2008/09 would be funded from contingencies while 
the full year effect which would provide the quantification sought would 
be known in time to be dealt with as part of next years budget process.   
 
In response to a question concerning performance data generally, we 
were informed that the verification exercise related to children and 
families data only and would be completed be completed by late 
January/early February in accordance with the timetable prescribed.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the report and the progress against Council priorities be 
noted an approval be granted to the virements as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
 

CAB106. 

 
CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN - CONSULTATION 

FEEDBACK (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples 
Service – Agenda Item 8): 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the feedback from the consultation be noted and approval 
granted to the revised strategy and action plan as set out in the 
Appendices to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

CAB107. 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL MONITORING 

REPORT 2007/2008 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – 
Agenda Item 9): 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be granted to the Annual Monitoring Report as set 
out in the Appendix to the interleaved report for submission to the 
Government Office for London. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 

CAB108. 

 
SAVING UNITARY DEVELOPMENT POLICIES (Report of the Director 
of Urban Environment – Agenda Item 10): 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Council be recommended - 
 

1. To request the Secretary of State to save the UDP policies as 
indicated in the Schedule set out at Appendix 1 to the interleaved 
report.   

 
2. That the two policies ENV9: Mitigating climate change: energy 

efficiency and ENV10: Mitigating climate change: renewable 
energy)  be not saved because they were no longer in general 
conformity with the London Plan, as both contained references to 
a 10% renewable energy target which had been superseded by a 
20% target as part of the Further Alterations to the London Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 
 

adopted in February 2008.  
 

CAB109. 

 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN FOR THE NDC AREA (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment – Agenda Item 11): 
 
With the consent of our Chair, this item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CAB110. 

 
USE OF INTRODUCTORY TENANCIES (Report of the Director of 
Urban Environment – Agenda Item 12): 
 

Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being an RTB leaseholder.  
 

Concern was expressed that tenants who received the consultation 
document via e-mail were not able to complete the form on-line and so 
they would be disadvantaged by having to specifically request a paper 
copy as opposed to those who had received it by post.   
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the report to be 
produced at the end of the consultation period would be submitted to the 
Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the use of introductory tenancies be supported and approval 

be granted to the rights that the Council will give to introductory 
tenancies as set out at Appendix A to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That authority  to approve the use of introductory tenancies be 

delegated to the Director of Urban Environment in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Cabinet Member for 
Enforcement and Safer Communities after taking into account the 
feedback received from tenants and other stakeholders during the 
consultation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

CAB111. 

 
BULL LANE PETITION (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
– Agenda Item 13): 
 
We noted that as part of their proposals for the Bull Lane site Community 
Action Sport (CAS) had indicated that they would include provision for 
both local schools and sports organisations who suffered from a 
shortage of playing field facilities. In granting CAS six months in which to 
prepare and submit a sustainable business plan the Council had not 
precluded other groups and organisations bringing forward proposals for 
the use of the playing fields.    
 
On receipt of the CAS business plan it would need to be and 
consideration would need to be given to the relative social values of 
releasing capital resources to support the capital programme and 
retaining Bull Lane as playing fields. In the meantime, negotiations would 
continue with Enfield Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 
 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the petition be noted and the petitioners be advised that a 
Cabinet report on Bull Lane and Pasteur Gardens will be 
considered following receipt and assessment of Community 
Action Sport’s business plan. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

CAB112. 

 
APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS TO SERVE ON CABINET 

COMMITTEES AND HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

(Report of the Chief Executive – Agenda Item 14): 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That Councillor Kober and Councillor Reith (as Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
respectively) be appointed to serve on the Procurement 
Committee. 

 

2. That Councillor Kober (as Leader of the Council) be appointed as 
Chair of the Haringey Strategic Partnership Board and of its 
Performance Management Board as well as a member of the 
HSP Children and Young People Strategic Partnership Board. 

 
3. That Councillor Reith (as Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People) be appointed to serve as Chair of the HSP Children and 
Young People Strategic Partnership Board. 

 
4. That Councillor Cooke (as Cabinet Member for Community 

Cohesion and Involvement) be appointed to serve on the HSP 
Better Places Strategic Partnership Board. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB113. 

 
MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 15): 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the following meetings be noted and any 
necessary action approved -  

 

a) Haringey Strategic Partnership Board – 4 November 2008 
b) Procurement Committee – 25 November 2008  

 

 
 

CAB114. 

 
HORNSEY DEPOT (Report of the Director of Corporate Services – 
Agenda Item 16): 
 
Clarification was sought of the meaning of the term ‘special purchaser 
status’ as used in paragraph 4.2 of the interleaved report. Clarification 
was also sought of whether it would be possible, pending the 
development of the site, to make some of the buildings and land there 
available as community or sports facilities.   
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 
 

exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
At this juncture Councillor Gorrie declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in this item by virtue of being a Director of Ocado and withdrew 
from the meeting. 
 
We agreed that a written response be provided to Councillor Gorrie on 
the points outlined above having regard to the new community centre 
provision on the Campsbourne Estate. 
 

In reaching our decision we asked that officers ensure that the developer 
enter into a Planning Performance Agreement which included 
responsibility for the payment of the Council’s Planning Services fees as 
indicated in paragraph 13 of the interleaved report. Also, that other 
options available to the Council including those set out in paragraph 10.4 
of the exempt Appendix should remain under consideration if necessary.    
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted to proceed with Option 4 as set out in 
the interleaved report, i.e. secure planning consent for the whole 
site then develop in phases with Sainsbury. 

 
2. That Sainsbury be given special purchaser status on phase 1 of 

the development subject to them meeting specified performance 
targets resulting in an agreed scheme being submitted for 
planning consent for the whole site. 

 
3. That approval be granted to the Council entering into a 

collaboration agreement on the terms set out in the Appendix to 
the interleaved report and authority to finalise the agreement be 
delegated to the Director of Corporate Resources in consultation 
with the Head of Legal Services. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
HLS 

CAB115. 

 
DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive – Agenda Item 17): 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CLAIRE KOBER 
Chair 
 
 


